



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1659 of 2023

AMIT KUMAR YADAV **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

20/03/2026	Ms. Zainab Vanak, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Mateen Siddiqui, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Arpit Agrawal, PL for the State. Learned counsel for the State, on instructions, submits that since the petitioner has sought consideration for the post of Lecturer (English) in the E&T Cadre on the basis of his marks in the merit list, his candidature under the OBC category requires grant of 5% relaxation in the minimum marks prescribed for the postgraduate qualification. It is further submitted that, for this purpose, the concerned District Officer (D.O.) is required to examine and verify the petitioner's

disability certificate and other relevant documents. According to the respondent/State, the petitioner is required to remain present before the concerned authorities on any Tuesday or Friday for verification of his documents, upon which an appropriate report shall be submitted before this Court. Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to appear before the concerned D.O., Mungeli, on 24th March, 2026.

List this case on 24th March, 2026, to enable learned counsel for the State to file the relevant documents.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)

Judge

Raghu Jat