



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1659 of 2023

AMIT KUMAR YADAV **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

24.03.2026	Ms. Zainab Vanak, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Mateen Siddiqui, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Arpit Agrawal, P.L. for the State. The State has filed two documents in compliance of the Court's order dated 20.03.2026 along with a covering memo dated 23.03.2026. From perusal of the said documents, it transpires that the District Education Officer, District Mungeli, vide letter dated 02.03.2026, had requested the Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Hospital Superintendent, Bilaspur (C.G.), to verify the authenticity of the disability certificate of the petitioner. In response, the Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Hospital Superintendent, Bilaspur, vide communication dated 20.03.2026, has directed the concerned person/petitioner to appear in person before the District Medical Board during OPD hours (Tuesday/Friday) along with the original disability certificate and relevant documents for the purpose

of verification and further necessary action.

Considering the aforesaid situation, the petitioner is required to appear before the competent Medical Board, District Bilaspur, on the notified dates during OPD hours, along with the original disability certificate and all supporting documents, for due verification. The petitioner shall extend full cooperation in the process so that the verification report may be submitted before this Court without any further delay.

List this matter after two weeks.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Yogesh